13. (Division of Highways - Right of way Fermit - San Josquin River in Section 3, T. 2 S., R. 6 E., M.D.M., San Josquin County - W.O. 411, P.R.C. 452, P.R.C. 479) The Commission was informed that the Division of Highways has constructed a new bridge over San Josquin River in Section 3, T. 2 S., R. 6 E., M.D.M., San Josquin County, that greater width is required for the new bridge and protective fenders and that as a result it has been requested that the right of way approved by the Executive Officer November 23, 1940, be widened from 100 feet to 275 feet.

Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted authorizing the Executive Officer to approve the application of the Division of Highways for a 275 foot right of way across San Joaquin River in Section 3, T. 2 S., R. 6 E., M.D.M., San Joaquin County, Highway District X, Route 5, Section B.

14. (Assignment of Lease No. P.R.C. 31h, Corte Waders Ark Site, Marin County - Mr. and Mrs. E. H. Anderson to Mr. and Mrs. G. E. Hollowell - W.O. 566) The Commission was informed that Mr. and Mrs. E. H. Anderson have sold their Ark on Ark Site No. 20, Corte Madera Creek, Marin County, to Mr. and Mrs. G. E. Hollowell of Larkspur, California, and desire to assign Lease P.R.C. 31h to Mr. and Mrs. Hollowell.

Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted authorizing the Executive Officer to approve the assignment by Mr. and Mrs. E. H. Anderson of Lease P.R.C. 31h covering Ark Site No. 20, Corts Madera Creek, Marin County, to Mr. and Mrs. G. E. Hollowell of Lerkspur, California.

15. (Assignment of Lease No. 23, Section 675 P.C., Ventura County - Stanley S. Anderson, et ux., to David Fialkoff - W.O. 509) The Commission was informed that Mr. and Mrs. Stanley S. Anderson hold Lease No. 23, Section 675, Political Code, on tide and subserged lands in Ventura County, adjacent to littoral land owned by them. The littoral lands were sold to Mr. David Fialkoff but lease was not assigned pending release by Mr. Anderson of a trust deed. Also, note of indebtedness has now been paid and assignment of lease to Mr. Fialkoff is now in order.

Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted authorizing the Executive Officer to approve the assignment of Lease No. 23, Section 675 P.C., from Mr. and Mrs. Stanley S. Anderson to David Fialkoff upon payment of the statum tory filing fee.

16. (City of Larkspur - Application for right of way easement - Corte Madera Creek, Marin County - W.O. 551, P.R.C. 160) The Commission was informed that the City of Larkspur, Marin County, has applied for a right of way easement 30 feet in width and approximately 150 feet in length across Corte Madera Creek extending from the northerly line of Corte Madera Creek to be used for the construction, maintenance and use of a sewage force main, and that no fees or rental are required.

Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted authorising the Executive Officer to issue to the City of Larkspur a right of way easement 30 feet in width and extending approximately 150 feet from the northerly line of Corte Madera Canal to the southerly line of Corte Madera Craek, Marin County, for the construction, maintenance and use of sewage force main at the consideration of no fees and no rental for a period of fifteen years, subject to renewal for an additional period of ten years.